Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Cultural Council of Greater Jacksonville:

RESOLUTION 2020-457

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF KAREN ESTELLA SMITH AS A MEMBER OF THE CULTURAL SERVICE GRANT PROGRAM COMMITTEE, AS ONE OF THE SEVEN COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES, REPLACING SANDRA HULL-RICHARDSON, PURSUANT TO SECTION 118.605, ORDINANCE CODE, FOR PARTIAL TERM EXPIRING DECEMBER 31, 2021; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to §118.605(a), Ordinance Code, the membership of the Cultural Service Grant Program Committee shall be comprised of 10 members (3 Cultural Council Board Members and 7 individuals from the community appointed by the Cultural Council Board President, Cultural Service Grant Program Committee Chair, and the 3 Cultural Council Board Members); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to \$118.605(d), Ordinance Code, all members of the Cultural Service Grant Program Committee shall be confirmed by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, 2019-268-A appointed Sandra Hull-Richardson to the Cultural Service Grant Program Committee with a term ending December 31, 2021 as a community representative; and

WHEREAS, the Cultural Council Board would like to amend Ms. Hull-Richardson's category of community representative to the Cultural Council of Greater Jacksonville Board Member representative with a term end date of December 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2020-397 has been introduced to reappoint

Ms. Hull-Richardson to the Cultural Service Grant Program Committee as a Cultural Council of Greater Jacksonville Board Member representative, leaving the Community representative seat open; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Confirmation. The Council hereby confirms the appointment of Karen Estella Smith, a Duval County resident, to the Service Grant Program Committee, as Cultural a community representative, replacing Sandra Hull-Richardson in accordance with Sec. 118.605, Ordinance Code, for partial term ending December 31, 2021.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:

/s/ Margaret M. Sidman

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Richard Distel

GC-#1376251-v1-CulturalCouncil-Smith Karen.docx

31